in the future against which the reversal of temporary differences can be used. Where the temporary

differences relate to losses, the availability of the losses to offset against forecast taxable profits is

considered (see note 8).  In considering whether sufficient taxable profits will be available in the future

against which the reversal of temporary differences can be used, the directors have considered the taxable

profits that would be generated both in their base case scenario and in the event that no further lending

volume is achieved, with both instances resulting in sufficient profits being generated.

Contingent convertible notes

During both the current year and the previous year, the company entered into a transaction creating a

compound instrument. In order to value the liability element of the instrument the equivalent rate of a

comparable instrument without a conversion option is required and that rate is dependent on management

estimates. Management have considered a rate of 5.15% (2022: 5.45% and 5.35%) to be a suitable

estimate.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed below, in aggregate terms, in relation to the amounts issued in

each year:

   2022

   Probability default:

ECL

Provision
+0.1% PD -0.1% PD

+10%

LGD

-10%

LGD

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

   0.03% 7 32 - 10 5

   0.04% - - - - -

   0.05% 83 248 - 106 60

   Probability default: 90 280 - 116 65

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4E61BF8C-E570-404B-A6C9-AAF10DCD5727

50

3 USE OF ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

2023

Equity element of

convertible note

+10 BPS -10 BPS

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Equivalent rate for comparable instrument:

 5.15% 4 6 1

 Equity 4 6 1

2022

Equity element of

convertible note

+10 BPS -10 BPS

  £’000 £’000 £’000

 Equivalent rate for comparable instrument:

 5.45% 23 29 19

 5.35% 18 23 13

 Equity 41 52 32

4 NET INTEREST INCOME

 The following table provides an analysis by geographical market:

31 March

2023

31 March

2022

   £’000  £’000

 Interest income from financial investments

 Loans and advances to customers   18,318  16,504

 Interest from banks   73  -

   18,391  16,504

 Interest expense:

 Bond liabilities   (17,669)  (15,914)

 Total interest expense   (17,669)  (15,914)

 Net interest income   722  590

 The company has a single segment, with all net interest income being derived from lending to providers of

social housing.  All interest income recognised is for the services provided in the United Kingdom.

The major customers are made up of 23 Housing Associations entities, from 21 different groups, (2022: 22

Housing Associations entities from 20 different groups) to which loan assets are issued.  As well as interest

on loans, revenue is also generated through Standby Liquidity Agreements and security fees.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4E61BF8C-E570-404B-A6C9-AAF10DCD5727

51

5 LOSS FOR THE YEAR

31 March

2023

31 March

2022

  £’000  £’000

 Loss for the year has been arrived at after charging:

 Depreciation on property, plant and equipment   2  1

 Staff costs including directors’ emoluments (see note 7) 543  608